
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Chloe Ashworth 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5030 
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : R Bernstein (Chair), C Birchmore, N Boroda, 

L Dean, U Farooq, G McGill, K Peel, M Powell, L Smith, 
D Vernon and C Walsh 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2022 

Place:  Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 
 

3   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

The minutes from the meeting held on 08th February 2022 are attached 
for approval. 
 

4   MATTERS ARISING   
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting. 
 

6   MEMBER QUESTION TIME   
 

A period of up to 15 minutes will be allocated for questions and 
supplementary questions from members of the Council who are not 
members of the committee. This period may be varied at the discretion of 
the chair. 
 

7   CORPORATE PLAN (ANNUAL OUTCOMES)  (Pages 11 - 36) 
 
Report attached from Councillor Tahir Rafiq, Cabinet Member, Corporate Affairs and 
HR. 

 

8   ANTI-POVERTY UPDATE  (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
Reprot from Councillor Richard Gold, Cabinet Member for Communities is attached. 

 

9   URGENT  BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 



 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 8 February 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor R Bernstein (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Birchmore, N Boroda, L Dean, U Farooq, 
G McGill, K Peel, M Powell, L Smith and D.Vernon 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

 
Councillors E O’Brien, N Jones, T Holt and S Wright  
Geoff Little, Chief Executive 
Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive 
Sam Evans, Executive Director of Finance 
Will Blandamer, Executive Director of Strategic 
Commissioning 
Donna Ball, Executive Director Operations 
Jeanette Richards, Executive Director Children and Young 
People 
Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills 
Steven Goodwin, Assistant Head of Financial Services 
Paul Turney, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Neil Long, Assistant Director 
Jacqui Dennis, Monitoring Officer 
Chloe Ashworth, Democratic Services 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor C Walsh 
 

 
OSC.1  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence are listed above. 
 

OSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Dean declared an interest as a family member works for Six Town 
Housing and another family member works for Bury ACES. 
 
Councillor Peel declared an interest as he is a member of the Six Town Housing 
Board. 
 

OSC.3  MINUTES  
 

It was agreed:  
 

1. The minutes of the meeting held on the 11th January 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

OSC.4  MATTERS ARISING  
 

There were no matters arising. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 8 February 2022  
 
 

 
2 

OSC.5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no public questions. 
 

OSC.6  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no Member questions. 
 

OSC.7  THE COUNCIL’S FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021  
 

Councillor Bernstein introduced Councillor Holt as Chair of Health Scrutiny and 
Councillor Wright as Chair of Children and Young People Scrutiny as it was felt 
their attendance would add value to the discussion this evening on matters of the 
budget.   
 
Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the report which outlined the forecast financial 
position of the Council at the end of 2021/22 based on the information known at 
the end of the third quarter, 31s t December 2021. The report set out the position 
for both revenue and capital and provides an analysis of the variances, both under 
and overspending. 
 
The following questions and comments were raised:  
 

 In response to a question raised regarding the projected underspend of 
money for potholes, the Leader advised this is related to the fact the team 
has been under pressure and impacted from the pandemic. However, in the 
last month there has been £250,000 invested in filling potholes. 
 

 When asked about the difference between Capital Themes ‘proposed revised 
budget’ and ‘forecast’, he advised there are many reasons such as 
resources, environmental, weather conditions and access to alternative 
external funded all impact what and when the money is spent. 
 

 Questions on the underspend on Children and Young People and Highways 
were asked of the Leader, in response Cllr O’Brien advised the Highways 
spend is a three-year programme so spends will be taken forward. The 
delay in spend has been due to pressure on the team. 
 

 In relation to a comment on the bad debt it was confirmed work is taking 
place on bad debt provision in the Performance and Finance Sub-Group and 
provided a reassurance that work is now taking place to start proceedings 
on recoverable debt.  
 

 The Leader was questioned on the value for money from the Corporate 
Core. In response he advised we have one of the Leanest Corporate Core’s 
with our b
[...]
ng 
Revenue Account for 2022/23 and proposals for Dwelling and Garage rents, 
Sheltered Support, Management, Amenities and Heating charges, Furnished 
Tenancy charges and Fernhill Caravan site tenancy charges. The report also 
establishes the Management Fee paid to Six Town Housing for 2022/23. 
 
The following questions and comments were raised:  
 

 Questions on external funding and schemes available to help with the need 
for new Council and Social Housing were asked. The Leader responded by 
acknowledging that a HRA does not exist in every Council. The Leader 
advised that there is external funding available from the Government and 
following COP26.  
 

 Discussions took place on housing and the Levelling-up fund and how 
everyone deserves the opportunity to live in an affordable home that meets 
the needs of the individual. It was acknowledged that there is a huge need 
for social housing. 
 

 A request was made for context on how we are with rent arrears in 
comparison to other organisations. In response the Leader confirmed he 
has a table that demonstrates how we compare to some comparable 
organisations and will share this to the Committee following the meeting. 
An additional question on the allowance of HRA balances being allowed to 
fall no further than £100 per property was asked. In response the Leader 
stated he will get some further comparative data on this matter and 
circulate to Committee following the meeting. 
 

 The Performance and Finance Sub-Group requested a piece of work to be 
done on identifying bad debt to track debt to the person; when this work is 
done will it include rechargeable arrears, rent arrears and other debts from 
the HRA to be included. Sam Evans Executive Director of Finance confirmed 
the work will be done with Six Town Housing to pull all this information 
together. 
 

 The Council pay Six Town Housing £13m per year in management fees; this 
works out at approximately £1600 per house. It was questioned if it was 
felt this fee is too high of a management fee. Work is currently happening 

Page 6



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 8 February 2022 
 
 

 
5 

to review the management fee as this fee has been frozen for a number of 
years, however as more properties are sold off through RTB the fee needs 
to change. The Committee were assured that the quality of services 
received from Six Town Housing add great social value and whilst it is a 
higher than typical fee there is a quality difference.  

 
It was agreed: 
 

1. A table showing how Bury compares to other organisations with rent arrears 
to be circulated to members of the Committee. 

2. Comparative data on the £100 per property threshold for HRA Balances to 
be done and circulated to the Committee following the meeting.  

3. To note the contents of the report 
 

 

OSC.9  BUDGET REPORTS  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the following suite of budget reports: 
 

 The Council’s Budget 2022/23 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2022/23 - 2025/26 (Appendix 4 attached) 

 The Dedicated Schools Grant and setting the Schools Budget 2022-23 
 Capital Strategy and Capital programme 2022/23 
 Flexible use of Capital Receipts Strategy 2022/23 
 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2022/23 

 
The following questions and comments were raised:  
 

 Question on what changes, if any the recent announcement by the 
Chancellor has on the budget papers. It was confirmed that the White Paper 
did not include any changes to the budget setting as we do not yet have the 
details if there are any further changes these will be communicated. 
 

 Assurances were sought on the ability to deliver transformation over the 
next municipal year. In response the Leader confirmed the delivery is the 
challenge, but there is a lot of confidence in the Senior Leadership Team.  
 

 Question took place regarding Appendix 1 of the Capital Budget. T
[...]
. The Committee were 
advised the 2% is an average and a reflection of what would happen in an 
organisation of our size. The decision was taken based on looking at other 
organisations and their provisions too.  
 

 Discussions took place on capacity to deliver took place. The Leader assured 
the Committee that the right systems are in place to ensure the Council has 
capacity to deliver and that the strategic processes are in place to deliver 
the fundamental programmes required.  
 

  Discussion on the use of Capital took place and the Committee were 
advised previously this was not needed as transformation monies were 
previously in place to support transformation at the Council. Now is the 
correct time to use Capital receipts to utilise them strategically to make an 
impact on transformation.  
 

 Discussions took place regarding the use of reserves. Assurances were 
sought from Sam Evans, Executive Director of Finance regarding the 
Reserves being stable at this moment in time; it was confirmed that 
currently Reserves are fine. It was concluded that the Leader will take away 
an action to include a reference in the Reserves Strategy to how reserves 
can be used to help services with a short-term boost.  
 

Councillor Dene put forward a proposal that the Committee recommend to Cabinet 
that they remove proposals for budget saving OPS 007 regarding food waste 
caddy liners. The proposal was not up held. It was agreed that the outcome of the 
discussions would be that the outcome of the proposal is taken to Portfolio 
meetings every three weeks and a full review takes place if there are drops in 
recycling rates due to the savings proposal. 
 
Councillor Vernon requested that the Committee put forward a recommendation 
that OPS 007 be removed from the proposed savings. The recommendation was 
not upheld by the Committee. 
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. Cabinet Member for Communities to attend a future meeting to update on 
the Adult Learning Service offer; 

2. the uptake on HAF figures to be circulated to Committee if they are 
available; 

3. the Leader to include a reference in the Reserves Strategy to how reserves 
can be used to help services with a short-term boost; 

4. that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee put forward to Cabinet that a 
Reserves Strategy be reviewed to look at setting out guidance for the use of 
the reserves within Services; 

5. that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee put forward to Cabinet that the 
impact of budget saving OPS 007 regarding food waste caddy liners is 
closely monitored and Cabinet Member Portfolio meetings and if recycling 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 8 February 2022  
 
 

 
8 

rates drop due to the changes a review takes place on the budget saving 
proposal; 

6. and that the Leader be thanked for his reports. 
 
 

OSC.10  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

It was agreed: 
 

1. That the work programme be noted. 
 

OSC.11  URGENT  BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR R BERNSTEIN 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 9.00) 
 

Page 10



 1 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING: 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
DATE: 

 
Wednesday, 23rd March 2022 7.00 pm 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
Corporate Plan (Annual Outcomes) 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Councillor Tahir Rafiq, Cabinet Member, Corporate Affairs and HR 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Core) 
l.ridsdale@bury.gov.uk 

  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
The 2022/23 Corporate Plan is the second joint plan to be agreed by the Council and CCG to 
describe our commitment to the delivery of the Let’s Do It! Strategy for Bury. This document 
summaries the progress made in 2021/22 and includes new priorities that have been agreed with 
Cabinet Members based on consultation with ward members, residents and other stakeholders. 
 
This Plan has now been approved by Cabinet and Council and is being further developed by officers 
to create the delivery plans by directorate that will underpin the priorities. 
 
In support of this work the previous Key Performance Indicators attached to the 2021/22 Plan are 
also being reviewed to ensure they remain relevant and meaningful. As part of this work officers 
have been working with the Performance & Finance Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to identify gaps in the current performance information. There has also been feedback 
on the Quarterly Reporting that is taken to Cabinet and opportunities for further co-design around 
finance and workforce data have been identified. 
 
2.0 ISSUES 
 
Overview and Scrutiny are asked for their refection of the progress to date against the Council’s 
priorities, including delivery against the 3R’s for 2021/22. 

 
The Committee is also asked to consider appropriate performance reporting to this Committee and 
recommendations for the further development of Cabinet reports. 
 
3.0 CONCLUSION 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to reflect on the 2022/23 Corporate Plan, on the 
progress made over the last 12 months and on the mechanisms for reporting progress in 2022/23. 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 

 
https://councildecisions.bury.gov.uk/documents/s30345/Bury%20Council%20and%20CCG%20Cor
porate%20Plan%20202223.pdf  
 
Contact Details:- 
 

Agenda 

Item  

 

SCRUTINY REPORT   
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 7

https://councildecisions.bury.gov.uk/documents/s30345/Bury%20Council%20and%20CCG%20Corporate%20Plan%20202223.pdf
https://councildecisions.bury.gov.uk/documents/s30345/Bury%20Council%20and%20CCG%20Corporate%20Plan%20202223.pdf


 2 

Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Core) 
l.ridsdale@bury.gov.uk 

 
Executive Director sign off Date:______________ 
 
JET Meeting Date:__________________ 

Page 12

mailto:l.ridsdale@bury.gov.uk


                  

           

 
1  
 

 

CORPORATE PLAN 2022-23 
Bury Council and NHS Bury CCG 

 

Page 13



Page 1 of 24 

1 Introduction  
 

 

The Bury Council and Bury CCG Corporate Plan 2022-23 sets out delivery priorities and 
performance measures that will guide the work over the next 12 months. This plan describes 

how the Council and CCG will deliver its contribution to the Let’s Do It! Strategy to support the 
Borough of Bury as it recovers from the local impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 

In 2020 Bury Council and CCG led the development of the Let’s do it! Strategy for the 
Borough of Bury, which sets out the vision for the next ten years. In 2021 a corporate 

strategic planning process was established, which provided an annual, integrated strategic 
plan for the Council and CCG partnership to guide the partnership’s delivery against the 
Let’s do it! vision. This is the second plan within this structure. It aims to: 

 
 Set out the context for 2022 strategic delivery, including progress made over the 

last 12 months and the corporate challenges in the year ahead; 
 Proposes strategic priorities for the year ahead and departmental delivery plans 

against this; 

 Provides an overview of the approach to delivery, with a focus this year on 

strengthening the “basics” through the agreed transformation strategy; strategic 
finance; organisation development and driving inclusion; and 

 Introduces the partnership including the operational “business as usual” and key 

performance indicators. 
 

The priorities in this plan have been developed through: 
 

 Feedback from residents through Community Hubs and our Elected Members; 

 The Let’s do it! Action plan, which is being updated in parallel by “Team Bury” 
partners for the year ahead; 

 Feedback from external reviews into our services including OFSTED and the 
Corporate and Children’s LGA Peer reviews; and 

 Insight from wider governance including performance data; the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy and corporate risk registers. 

 

Delivery of this plan will be achieved through the work of our staff and leadership of Elected 
Members and the NHS partners: 


[...]
rkplace and improved business intelligence.   
 
5.2 Driving Inclusion 

 
Significant progress was made during 2021, including establishing a staff-led Inclusion Working 

Group across CCG and Council and strengthening the underpinning staff networks, community 
demographic research and delivery of ‘peer-led’ internal training. The Inclusion Strategy 
focussed characteristic in 2021 was race. This saw us deliver a series of race ‘listening events’  

to inform how we better understand and engage with communities with a commitment to clear 
actions to deliver. 

 

Page 20



Page 8 of 24 

The partnership also recognises military veterans, personnel and reservists within its Inclusion 

Strategy and gives equal focus to this group as to other protected characteristics. A refreshed 
Military Covenant was also agreed this year on behalf of CCG and Council. Delivery of the 
inclusion strategy work plan will continue into 2022.  

 
5.3 Organisation Development 

 
The partnerships mission is to provide direct and robust leadership of the Let’s Do It! vision 
through the mindset of staff and impact on their approach to delivery services. In 2022, a 

People Strategy will be created, setting out the organisations framework for developing skills, 
structures and culture needed to drive delivery of the vision. Work here will include: 

 
 Co-creation of a set of values which support our diverse workforce to demonstrate the 

‘LETS’ principles, underpinned by practical behaviours which drive a change in culture . 

 Development of leaders and managers to equip them with the skills and confidence 

to deliver on the partnerships ambition. 

 Strengthening approaches to talent identification and development, including work 

with apprenticeships to focus on creating opportunities for Bury residents. 

 Focus on wellbeing and engagement, emphasising the role of managers, informed by 

best practice and internal evidence.  
 Improvement in the systems and processes that suppor
[...]
 (Percentage) 

• Percentage of 10/11-year olds who are a healthy weight 
• Under 75 mortality rate from cardiovascular diseases considered preventable 
• Percentage of physically active adults 

• Percentage of physically active children and young people 
 
Operations 

• Waste collection (tonnes) 
• Waste collection: grey bins (tonnes) 

Page 35



Page 23 of 24 

• Waste collection: blue bins (tonnes) 
• Waste collection: green bins (tonnes) 
• Number of missed bin collections per 100,000 

• Proportion of household waste recycled 
• Waste collection (tonnes) from street cleaning 

• Number of potholes reported 
• Number of potholes repaired 
• Highway repairs completed on time (Percentage) 

• Average time taken to repair street lighting 
• Number of high and medium food standards inspections completed 

• Capital projects completed 
• Licence applications completed within timescales 
• Percentage of council vehicles changed to lower emission versions 

• Number of air quality monitoring stations breaching nitrogen dioxide targets 
• Total CO2 emissions produced within our borough 

• Total CO2 emissions resulting from council operations 
 

Page 36



 1 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committe 

 
 

 
DATE:  Wednesday 23rd March 2022 

 
 

 
SUBJECT: Anti-Poverty update  

 
 

 
REPORT FROM: Councillor Richard Gold, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 

 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive / 
Chris Woodhouse, Strategic Partnerships Manager 

 
 

  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND [brief] 
 
1.1 Bury Council has significantly strengthened its focus on anti-poverty over the 

last 18 months.  A more proactive and targeted approach has been taken to 
identifying and supporting households in need and financial crisis support was 
complemented with direct referrals for benefits assessment and help with 
financial management, including: 
 receipt of crisis payments from over £1 500 000 available this year were 

conditional on financial resilience advice 
 The Family Learning provision via Bury Adult Learning Centre is delivering 

family budgeting courses, including within community settings such as at 
Trinity Foodbank. Courses include, What’s Cooking? Health Eating on a 
Budget for Busy Parents; Family Finance -Budgeting for the Family; and 
Keep Calm and Budget (for learners with mild to moderate mental health 
issues)  

 
1.2  The national economic context means that many more of our residents may be 

facing financial hardship and therefore this work is increasingly important. Key 
issues include: 
 The general increases in the cost of living. The Consumer Price Index, as a 

measure of inflation, rose by 5.5% in the 12 months to January 2022, to be 
the highest level for a decade.  Key issues include rising fuel costs; 
transport and clothing 

 In February 2022 Ofgem announced the energy price cap is to  rise to 
£1,971 per year. 

 Comparably low interest rates, for example a below-inflation rise in the 
state pension, which compounds people’s relative spending power 

 the end of the £20 uplift for households receiving Universal Credit has 
required households to budget for a reduction in income at a time of 
increasing costs  

 
1.3 Whilst none of the above is exclusively to Bury, such factors influence local 

socio-economic vulnerability. This report outlines current anti-poverty activity 
and the current development of an updated strategy for the Borough.  

Agenda 

Item  

 

SCRUTINY REPORT   

 

Page 37 Agenda Item 8



 2 

2.0 TACKLING DEPRIVATION  
 
2.1 The Let’s Do It vision to tackle deprivation requires systemic change to put 

people at the heart of economic growth.  Progress over the last 12 months has 
included 
 

2.1.1 In December 2021 Bury became the only Greater Manchester council to be 
both a Greater Manchester Good Employment Charter Member and a Real 
Living Wage accredited employer. This means that all council jobs and 
contracts will be paid at least Rea
[...]
y  
 Housing  
 Child Poverty  
 Work and Wages 

 
5.4 In addition, it is proposed to align anti-poverty work with delivery of Bury’s 

Inclusion Strategy including 
 Strengthening understanding of the socio-economic duty within the Equality 

Act, in sync with the deliver of Bury’s Inclusion Strategy 
 Challenging and addressing stigma and unconscious bias in relation to 

poverty  

Page 42



 7 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 Scrutiny is asked to: 

 Note the significant progress that as been made in developing a proactive and 
targeted anti-poverty offer including the allocation of hardship support funding. 

 Comment on the proposed actions to further strengthen the anti-poverty offer 
and form the basis of an updated strategy  

 Include updates on the new anti poverty strategy in the 22/23 work 
programme.  

 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
 
None 
 
Contact Details:- 
 
Chris Woodhouse, Strategic Partnerships Manager 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	7 Corporate Plan (Annual Outcomes)
	CP refresh 2022-23_070222 FINAL

	8 Anti-Poverty Update



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of:

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:

23 March 2022

Present:

Councillor R Bernstein (in the Chair)
Councillors N Boroda, L Dean, U Farooq, G McGill, K Peel,
M Powell, L Smith, D Vernon and C Walsh

Also in attendance: Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR
Councillor Gold, Cabinet Member for Communities
Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive
Chris Woodhouse, Strategic Partnerships Manager
Jacqui Dennis, Director of Law & Democratic Services
Chloe Ashworth, Senior Scrutiny Officer
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.
Apologies for Absence: Councillor C Birchmore
OSC.1

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence are listed above.

OSC.2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Peel declared an interest as he is a trustee of Citizen’s Advice.

OSC.3

MINUTES
The following was raised, Page 9 of the minutes be changed to state Councillor Dean not
Councillor Dene Vernon.
It was agreed:

1. The minutes of the meeting held on the 08th February 2022 be agreed as a
correct record.
OSC.4

MATTERS ARISING
There were no matters arising.

OSC.5

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.

OSC.6

MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.

OSC.7

CORPORATE PLAN (ANNUAL OUTCOMES)

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 23 March 2022
Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR provided an overview of the
Corporate Plan and outcomes for the year 2022-2023.
The 2022/23 Corporate Plan is the second joint plan to be agreed by the Council and CCG to
describe our commitment to the delivery of the Let’s Do It! Strategy for Bury. This document
summaries the progress made in 2021/22 and includes new priorities that have been agreed
with Cabinet Members based on consultation with ward members, residents and other
stakeholders.
Councillor Rafiq asked Overview and Scrutiny for their refection of the progress to date against
the Council’s priorities, including delivery against the 3R’s for 2021/22.
The Committee sought assurances on the Council’s ability to deliver on all performance
elements within the Plan. In response Councillor Rafiq confirmed he was confident all areas
are being delivered on and robust monitoring of performance is taking place. Further questions
regarding the Organisational Capacity to deliver on the Plan were asked. Councillor Rafiq
stated the six-month review following the LGA Peer Review will shortly be taking place and will
provide the assurance of the Organisations ability and capacity to deliver.
Questions regarding the Community Safety Plan and how this is planned for effectively when
deadlines are known in advance was asked. In response Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief
Executive agreed that this will be investigated to see how it was represented in the previous
year.
The Committee asked how Elected Members will continue to be engaged with on the plan and
performance. In response Councillor Rafiq advised that feedback through the Community
Hubs, Elected Members directly and through Scrutiny Committee’s will be continued. In
addition, Lynne Ridsdale confirmed that Priorities are now set for the year and Member
engagement will continue with the quarterly delivery against the plan being reported on. On a
day-to-day basis Members will be engaged on performance though portfolio meetings too.
Councillor Rafiq spoke of the key role the Performance and Finance Sub-Group Committee
had in Scrutinising the detail of the Performance updates and keeping track of ‘spotlight’ areas
of performance delivery.
Customer Care Standards and Digital Transformation was highlighted by a Member of the
Committee as key and as an area of interest to the Committee to continue monitoring. The
Committee were assured Customer Care Standards have been improved, work with officers
has begun to take place to improve the work culture and behaviours and the transformation
plan looks at proving digital offers where feasible.
Questions were asked about what practical behaviours will be necessary for driving culture
changes. In response Lynne Ridsdale advised the detail is yet to be developed by an
emerging piece of work but for a hypothetical example; the ‘L’ in the ‘Let’s Do It Strategy’
stands for Local and the behaviour this may symbolise is decision making from a local basis;
by not clustering in the Town Hall and working in the Communities when making decisions.
The Corporate Plan provides a commitment to develop and refine a set of behaviours and the
monitoring of this would be done through the Scrutiny Committee and the Performance and
Finance Sub-Group.
A member of the Committee stated there is an improvement in sickness levels; but questioned
how staff are monitored for being well enough to work. The last Performance and Sub-group
demonstrated that short term sickness absence has improved and there has been a change in
profile as people have been able to continue going when not feeling too well but well enough
to work; in addition, there are set questions to check someone’s wellness. Councillor Rafiq

2

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 23 March 2022

added that there is an update to I Trent systems which will monitor sickness absence, the
reasons, and the return-to-work processes in place.
Questions on departmental slippage took place; in response Lynne Ridsdale confirmed that
the Finance Department is responsible for reporting the activity on delivery of savings, but the
accountability lies with the relevant Executive Director of the Department.
A member of the Committee highlighted a point made within the report regarding the ‘Councils
fragile financial position’ and referenced the reports that provided assurances on savings at
the Budget Scrutiny Committee. In response Councillor Rafiq confirmed that savings
previously outlined can be met. In addition, Lynne Ridsdale advised that we do plan to meet all
budget savings this year and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy is clear that the long-term
position is high risk for Bury.
Questions were asked regarding the statement on ‘Decarbonisation of social housing, if a bid
is successful’. In response Councillor Rafiq advised he would ask the relevant Cabinet
Portfolio Holder for a response regarding the following points:
1. What bid is this?
2. Is this point connected with the 8.5 million decarbonisation money we received for the
14 public buildings that was due 2021/22.
3. Did we receive the 8.5 million and is it being spent on the decarbonisation of our public
buildings.
It was proposed by Councillor Bernstein, that the Committee continues to manage
performance reports in the same way in the next year and that the Performance and Finance
and Sub-Group continue in the new municipal year. This recommendation was amended; It
was put forward that a recommendation to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee that a vote on the continuation of the Performance and Finance Sub-group take
place.
It was agreed:
1. The Committee is happy with the report and indicators outlined.
2. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee put forward a recommendation to the next
meeting of the Committee that a vote on the continuation of the Performance and
Finance Sub-group take place.

OSC.8

ANTI-POVERTY UPDATE
Councillor Gold, Cabinet Member for Communities provided an update on work relating to antipoverty including the development of the Anti-poverty Strategy. Bury Council has significantly
strengthened its focus on anti-poverty over the last 18 months. A more proactive and targeted
approach has been taken to identifying and supporting households in need and financial crisis
support was complemented with direct referrals for benefits assessment and help with
financial management.
Councillor Peel commended the proactive approach taken to engage with people living in
poverty who are not always engaged with the Council.
Following the Notice of Motion on Food Poverty the Committee sought assurance of the link
between the Anti-Poverty Strategy and Food Strategy. Councillor Gold assured members that
the Food Strategy is part of the Anti-Poverty Strategy.

3

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 23 March 2022
Discussions took place regarding all the methods for engaging with residents through the
Integrated Neighbourhood Hubs and the Revenue and Benefits Teams. The Committee were
assured by Councillor Gold, Lynne Ridsdale, Deputy Chief Executive and Chris Woodhouse,
Strategic Partnerships Manager that individuals are contacted and engaged with to support
anti-poverty initiatives including the ‘cost of living fund’.
Councillor Vernon questioned the details of how the £150 Council Tax Rebate will be applied
to Council Tax bills. In response Councillor Gold advised that the target demographic are
individuals who are on Universal Credit/support or in a Sixtown Housing property. Those on
direct debit payments for Council Tax can have the money processed into their account.
Councillor Bernstein asked which GM Authorities are not real living wage employers. In
response Councillor Gold advised that Bury, Salford, Oldham, Manchester and the Greater
Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) are real living wage accredited employers. In
addition, Bolton, Rochdale, Stockport, Trafford, Tameside and Wigan are not living wage
accredited but all but Wigan are seeking accreditation.
It was agreed:
1. The final strategy will be available in the first quarter of the new municipal year.
2. That Councillor Gold, Lynne Ridsdale and Chris Woodhouse be thanked for their
attendance and update report.

OSC.9

URGENT BUSINESS
Councillor Bernstein thanked all officers who have supported members with agenda items
throughout the municipal year, thanks to Jacqui Dennis, Chloe Ashworth and Julie Gallagher
in Democratic Services for their support throughout the year.
Councillor Bernstein wished to also note his thanks to all Cabinet Members who have helped
make a good and effective scrutiny process for this municipal year and all Committee
Members for their attendance throughout the year.

COUNCILLOR R BERNSTEIN
Chair
(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 10.00 pm)

4

